SECRET

INDICTMENT
Case No. ]5..(‘,g..{8q CRIMINALRULES6 &7 .- .| -

THE STATE OF OHIO COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
JEFFERSON COUNTY, OHIO, 5.} EEE i RS
In the Court of Common Pleas, Jefferson County, Ohio, of the of the Special

Grand Jury term in the year Two Thousand and THIRTEEN, (convened April 15,
2013)

COUNT ONE
(TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE)

THE JURORS OF THE SPECIAL GRAND JURY of the State of
Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name
and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or about
August 11, 2012 to April 25, 20183, at Jefferson County, Ohio, William Rhinaman
did, knowing that an official proceeding or mvestigation was in progress, or was
about to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal, or remove any
record, document, or thing, with purpose to impair its value or availability as
evidence in such proceeding or investigation and / or did make, present, or use any
record, document, or thing, knowing it to be false and with purpose to mislead a
public official who was or may have been engaged in such proceeding or
investigation, or with purpose to corrupt the outcome of any such proceeding or
investigation, in violation of Section 2921.12(A)(1) & (2) of the Revised Code, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio, a Felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT TWO
(OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE)

THE JURORS OF THE SPECIAL GRAND JURY of the State of
Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name
and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or about
April 8, 2013 to October 4, 2013, at Jefferson County, Ohio, William Rhinaman did
with purpose to hinder the discovery, apprehension, prosecution, conviction, or
punishment of another for crime or to assist another to benefit from the
commission of a crime, did destroy or conceal physical evidence of the crime or act,
or induce any person to withhold testimony or information or to elude legal
process summoning the person to testify or supply evidence, and / or did



communicate false information to any person, in violation of Section 2921.32(A)4)
& (5) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio, a
Felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT THREE
(OBSTRUCTING OFFICIAL BUSINESS)

THE JURORS OF THE SPECIAL GRAND JURY of the State of
Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name
and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or about
April 8, 2013 to October 4, 2018, at Jefferson County, Ohio, William Rhinaman did
without privilege to do so and with purpose to prevent, obstruct, or delay the
performance by a public official of any authorized act within the public official’s
official capacity, did do an act that hampered or mmpeded a public official in the
performance of the public official’s lawful duties, in violation of Section 2921.31(A)
of the Reviged Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio, a
Misdemeanor of the Second Degree.

COUNT FOUR
(PERJURY)

THE JURORS OF THE SPECIAL GRAND JURY of the State of
Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name
and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or about
July 8, 2013, at Jefferson County, Ohio, William Rhinaman did in an official
proceeding, knowingly make a false statement under oath or affirmation, or
knowingly swear or affirm the truth of a false statement previously made, when
either statement is material, in violation of Section 2921.11(A) of the Revised Code,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio, a Felony of the Third
Degree.

ALL WITHIN THIS COUNTY
A TRUE BILL
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Ted Davis, Foreperson g ;

Scm. Longo (0@230) Q

Assistant Special Prosecuting Attorney
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